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FISCAL YEARS 2016-2020 CAPITAL PLAN 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In November of 2013, City of Tulsa voters approved the Improve Our Tulsa (IOT) capital improvements program 
which reauthorized the City’s sales tax and general obligation bond funded capital programs. These programs 
will provide funding for projects during the FY15 to FY21 period with roughly $564 million from an extension of a 
1.1 percent sales tax to address citywide needs, as well as $355 million provided from general obligation bonds 
to address street improvements. In FY16, the City will sell its third bond issue of $95 million bringing total 
current bond appropriations to $165 million.  The shared Mayoral and City Council goal of continuing the 
commitment to improving the condition of our roadways and secondarily the need to provide funds for critical 
goals such as public safety, federal mandate, building code and short-term capital needs, and goals identified in 
PlaniTulsa were used to prioritize the allocation of the authorized $918.7 million.  The commitment of these 
resources will likely mean that any newly identified or unfunded capital improvement projects will not be funded 
until the conclusion of these programs. 
 
Historically, the City of Tulsa has had an aggressive capital improvements program. The Third Penny Sales Tax 
program by itself has financed almost $2.4 billion in needed projects over the last thirty years. That amount has 
been augmented by $2.0 billion of additional general obligation and revenue bond dollars and millions more 
from federal grants and loans. In November of 2008, the City of Tulsa electorate approved a street improvement 
package totaling $451.6 million. The program was comprised of $285 million in General Obligation Bond 
proceeds and $166.6 million in sales tax revenue which was derived from an extension of the third penny sales 
tax and a 0.167 percent increase. The program funded 128 arterial and residential street projects across the 
City. The bond portion of the program began in June 2009 with the $11.1 million first issue and all subsequent 
issues totaling $285 have now been completed. The 2006 Sales Tax program, approved in May of 2006, which 
provided $465 million for capital projects throughout the City is in the final stage of implementation. All of the 
appropriations to fund these improvements are complete.  Information about these programs is contained in the 
FY16 Capital Budget, Funded Programs Status, and Operating Impact (Section 6), of this document including a 
listing of the proposed funding for Fiscal Year 2016. 

In the spring of 2009 and again in 2013, the City updated its Capital Improvement Project (CIP) policy and 
procedure. International City Managers Association (ICMA) and case study recommendations were reviewed 
with subsequent changes outlined in the following text. The updated policy requires departmental justification of 
expansion projects based on the project’s potential return on investment (ROI), its potential leverage and 
linkages to other projects, and its contribution to the City’s strategic initiatives. Additionally, all replacement and 
rehabilitation projects were ranked and placed in 4 distinct tiers based on their contribution to public safety, 
asset preservation, and core service provision. The highest priority tiered and expansion projects have been 
included in the Constrained Inventory of projects in Section 7. The remaining projects have been placed in the 
unpublished deferred unconstrained inventory of projects. A summary is on page 9 of this section. To more 
explicitly demonstrate the character of City spending allocations, a pie chart of the total recommended funding 
dedicated to the maintenance of the City’s existing assets, which is defined as “renewal”, in contrast to the 
allocation recommended for expansion or “growth” projects has been included on page 3 of this section. 
Additionally, the jointly identified Mayoral and City Council priorities have been added to individual projects in 
Section 7. These goals are identified and defined in Section 1 of the annual budget document.  
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

FIVE-YEAR LEVEL OF RECOMMENDED FUNDING 
BY DEPARTMENT 

Fiscal Years 2016 – 2020 
(amount expressed in thousands) 

 

Project Type  
 Constrained 

Requests  

 FY16-20 
Recommended 

Funding  

 Inventory 
Percent 
Funding  

 Total 
Percent 
Funding  

Police Department Projects  $                     3,382  $                                 - 0% 0%

Fire Department Projects                       38,887                                     - 0% 0%

Total Public Safety and Protection  $                   42,269  $                                 - 0% 0%

Park and Recreation Projects                       19,916                                     - 0% 0%

Tulsa Zoo Projects                       60,840                                     - 0% 0%

Gilcrease Museum Projects                       60,382                                     - 0% 0%

Cox Business Center and BOK Center                       49,876                                     - 0% 0%

Performing Arts Center                       37,345                                     - 0% 0%

River Parks Projects                     104,901                                     - 0% 0%

Total Cultural Development and Recreation  $                 333,260  $                                 - 0% 0%

Street and Expressway Projects                  1,001,155                         103,980 10% 18%

Water System Projects 1,607,870 223,180 14% 39%

Sanitary Sewer System Projects 550,763 230,481 42% 40%

Flood Control Projects 95,329 20,500 22% 4%

Facilities Maintenance Projects                     165,666                                     - 0% 0%

Total Public Works and Development  $              3,420,783  $                     578,141 17% 100%

Planning and Economic Development                       33,330                                     - 0% 0%

Working In Neighborhoods (WIN)                         5,846                                     - 0% 0%

Total Social and Economic Development  $                   39,176  $                                 - 0% 0%

Tulsa Transit Projects                         4,940                                     - 0% 0%

Total Transportation  $                     4,940  $                                 - 0% 0%

Information Technology Department                         7,895                                     - 0% 0%

Equipment Management Projects                         5,600                                     - 0% 0%

Total Administrative and Support Services  $                   13,495  $                                 - 0% 0%

Total of All Capital Project Types  $              3,853,923  $                     578,141 15% 100%
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Executive Summary 
 

$200,123 
35%

$378,018 
65%

GROWTH RENEWAL

FY 2016 - 2020
RECOMMENDED CIP FUNDING

RENEWAL VS. GROWTH
($000)

$578,141
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

A SUMMARY OF THE CAPITAL BUDGET AND FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 
The following is a summary of all proposed, but unfunded capital expenditures for the next five years. It does 
not include project allocations in previously approved capital programs. The amount shown does not include 
each department's funding from the approved 2014 Sales Tax Extension, 2014 General Obligation Bond 
Program, the 2008 Street Improvement Program, or the 2006 Sales Tax Extension. Information on the projects 
and appropriations for these programs is contained in Section 6. Due to the commitment of sales tax and bond 
proceeds to projects authorized in 2014, new or unfunded capital projects will likely not be funded until the 
conclusion of the Improve Our Tulsa program in 2021. 

PROGRAM/DEPARTMENT 
Proposed 

5-Year Funding 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND PROTECTION  

Police and E-911 Department $0 million

The Police Department’s highest priority is the renovation of the 911 Facility and it’s 
communications hardware. 

Fire $0 million

The Fire Department’s highest priority is the replacement of its SCBA gear and Training 
Props for its recently completed Training Academy.  

Total Public Safety and Protection $0 million

 
CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND RECREATION 

Park and Recreation Department $0 million

The maintenance of the Park systems aging facilities is the Department’s highest priority. 
Park system projects have been prioritized in the new Park’s Master Plan and funding has 
been allocated toward its implementation. 
 
Tulsa Zoo $0 million

Implementation of the Zoo Master Plan is the highest priority. 
 

Gilcrease Museum $0 million

General rehabilitation of the facility, as well as funding a Master Plan Study for future 
development and expansion remain the Gilcrease’s highest priorities. 
 
Cox Business Center and BOK Center $0 million

Fire alarm systems at both the BOK Center and the Cox Business Center are the highest 
priorities.  Additionally, both centers are in need of general facility rehabilitation and 
replacements; including electrical, security, and ADA improvements.  
 
Performing Arts Center $0 million

The highest priorities at the PAC are the replacement of the Chapman Music Hall ceiling, 
Doenges Theatre seating replacement and HVAC upgrades. 
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

PROGRAM/DEPARTMENT 
Proposed 

5-Year Funding 

River Parks $0 million

The Authority’s highest priorities continue to be the replacement of the low water dam and 
the expansion of the trail system further south to serve the rapidly growing south Tulsa 
area. 

Total Cultural Development and Recreation $0 million

 
PUBLIC WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

Streets and Expressways $104 million

One of the top priorities of the City continues to be arterial and residential street 
resurfacing.  Funding to match ODOT eight year plan improvements and improvements 
identified in the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan currently underway are a high priority. 
 
Water $223 million

The City is currently implementing the new IMG Water System Study, which identified the 
most critical needs in this area, such as protecting the Spavinaw watershed from pollution 
and the maintenance of the existing distribution system.  
 
Sanitary Sewer $230 million

Although the City completed all required projects to meet the consent orders issued in the 
late 1990’s by State and Federal regulatory authorities, additional consent orders have 
been issued to eliminate recent isolated incidents of residential sewage overflows. Future 
OWRB Loan and Enterprise Fund resources will be dedicated to the completion of these 
consent orders, as well as the upkeep of existing assets.  
 
Flood Control $21 million

The continued implementation of the Citywide Flood Control Plan is the highest priority. 
Floodplain acquisition, planning services for the Hazard Mitigation Program, and urgent 
small drainage improvements are identified as the highest priorities by the plan.  

Facilities $0 million

ADA improvements at public facilities are top priority. Additionally, sources of maintenance 
capital need to be identified as an inventory backlog of over $100 million in roofing and 
facility maintenance needs exists. 

Total Public Works and Infrastructure $578 million

 

SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Planning and Development $0 million

Planning and Development will continue to pursue application of the Comprehensive Plan 
through the initial steps of implementing several small area plans.  
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Executive Summary 
 

PROGRAM/DEPARTMENT 
Proposed 

5-Year Funding 

Working In Neighborhoods (WIN) $0 million

The Animal Shelter’s highest priority is completing the remaining phases of the shelter 
expansion.  This expansion would focus on adoption and community outreach program 
spaces. 

 

Total Social and Economic Development $0 million

 
Metropolitan Tulsa Transit Authority Projects (MTTA) $0 million

MTTA’s highest priorities are the continued replacement of its fleet, the acquisition of an 
ITS system, and the construction of additional passenger shelters.  
Total Transportation $0 million

 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Information Technology  $0 million

The Information Technology Department’s highest priority is the replacement and 
upgrade of the City’s Radio System, which serves the City’s Public Safety, Streets, and 
Enterprise Departments; as well as many other cross-jurisdictional Public Safety Units. 

Asset Management Projects $0 million
AMD’s top priorities include the modification of existing maintenance facilities to perform 
CNG repairs, as well as expanding the City’s Compressed Natural Gas Fleet Fueling 
Infrastructure, and the replacement of one underground fuel tank. 
Total Administrative and Support Services $0 million

 

TOTAL PROPOSED FIVE-YEAR FUNDING PROGRAM $578 million
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

CITY OF TULSA 

FISCAL YEARS 2016-2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING SCHEDULE 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY FUNDING REQUESTS BY DEPARTMENT 

Prepared by the Department of Finance in Collaboration with the Operating Departments 
All Dollars in Thousands 

Project Type Est. Cost  FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19  FY20 Total

Police Department Projects $                3,382 $                 - $                 -  $                 -  $                  -  $                  -  $                    -

Fire Department Projects 38,887 - - - - -                        -

Total Public Safety and Protection  $              42,269  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                  -  $                  -  $                    -

Park and Recreation Department Projects 19,916 - - - - -                        -

Tulsa Zoo Projects 60,840 - - - - -                        -

Gilcrease Museum Projects 60,382 - - - - -                        -

CBC/BOK Projects 49,876 - - - - -                        -

Performing Arts Center Projects 37,345 - - - - -                        -

River Parks Projects 104,901 - - - - -                      -

Total Cultural Development and Recreation  $            333,260  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                    -

Street and Expressway Projects 1,001,155 - - - - 103,980             103,980 

Water System Projects 1,607,870 42,790 44,840 42,550 62,820 30,180             223,180 

Sanitary Sewer System Projects 550,763 47,908 49,153 30,973 48,417  54,030             230,481 

Flood Control Projects 95,329 5,000 5,000 3,500 3,500 3,500               20,500 

Facilities Maintenance Projects 165,666 - - - - -                      -

Total Public Works   $         3,420,783  $       95,698  $       98,993  $       77,023  $       114,737  $       191,690  $          578,141 

Planning and Economic Development 33,330 - - - - -                        -

Working In Neighborhoods (WIN) 5,846 - - - -  -                      -

Total Social and Economic Development         $              39,176  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                    -

Metropolitan Tulsa Transit Authority Projects 4,940 - - - -                      -

Total Transportation  $                4,940  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                    -

Information Technology Department 7,895 - - - - -                      -

Equipment Management Projects 5,600 - - - - -                      -

Total Administrative and Support  $              13,495 T  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                   -  $                   -  $                     -

Total of All Capital Project Types  $         3,853,923 T  $       95,698  $       98,993  $       77,023  $       114,737  $       191,690  $          578,141 

Amounts shown do not reflect the value of the Capital Inventory. Dollars reflect the estimated cost of those projects needed in the next five 
years. 
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

CITY OF TULSA 
FISCAL YEARS 2016-2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING SCHEDULE 

SUMMARY OF FUNDING REQUESTS BY FUNDING SOURCE * 
Prepared by the Department of Finance in Collaboration with the Operating Departments 

(amount expressed in thousands) 
 

Funding Source Est. CostT FY16T FY17T FY18T FY19T FY20T Total

T T T T T T

Future Bond Program  $            625,385 T  $                 -T  $                 -T  $                 -T  $                 -T $      103,980 T $         103,980 

Future Sales Tax Program -T -T -T -T -T -T -

Water Enterprise                693,100 T           25,350 T           23,140 T           17,600 T           19,800 T           19,380 T            105,270 

Water Revenue Bond                914,770 T           17,440 T           21,700 T           24,950 T           43,020 T           10,800 T            117,910 

Sewer Enterprise                177,156 T             9,541 T           11,737 T           15,180 T           19,265 T           24,199 T              79,922 

State Sewer Loan Program                373,607 T           38,367 T           37,416 T           15,793 T           29,152 T           29,831 T            150,559 

Storm Sewer Enterprise                  54,250 T             5,000 T             5,000 T             3,500 T             3,500 T             3,500 T              20,500 

Deferred Funding              1,015,655 T                    -T                    -T                    -T                    -T                    -T                       -

Total Funding by Source  $         3,853,923 T $        95,698 T $        98,993 T $        77,023 T $      114,737 T $      191,690 T $         578,141 

 
* Other Funding Sources: Existing Sales Tax Programs; Golf Course Fees; Tax Increment Financing; Equipment Management Fund; 
Special Purpose Revenue Bonds; and Private Matching Funding.  
 
Amounts shown do not reflect the value of the Capital Inventory. Dollars reflect the estimated cost of those projects needed in the next five 
years. 
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CAPITAL PLAN 
Executive Summary 
 

CONSTRAINED VERSUS UNCONSTRAINED INVENTORY 
BY DEPARTMENT 

Fiscal years 2016 – 2020 
(All Dollars in Thousands) 

 

Project Type  
 Constrained 

Inventory  
 Unconstrained 

Inventory   Total  

Police Department Projects  $          3,382  $              25,500  $      28,882 
Fire Department Projects            38,887                  31,311          70,198 
Total Public Safety and Protection  $        42,269  $              56,811  $      99,080 

Park and Recreation Projects            19,916                  79,986          99,902 
Tulsa Zoo Projects            60,840                           -          60,840 
Gilcrease Museum Projects            60,382                           -          60,382 
Cox Business Center and BOK Center            49,876                    3,525          53,401 
Performing Arts Center            37,345                           -          37,345 
River Parks Projects          104,901                       900        105,801 
Total Cultural Development and Recreation  $      333,260  $               84,411  $     417,671 

Street and Expressway Projects       1,001,155              1,842,405      2,843,560 
Water System Projects 1,607,870 1,401,580      3,009,450 
Sanitary Sewer System Projects 550,763 737,613      1,288,376 
Flood Control Projects 95,329 300,285        395,614 
Facilities Maintenance Projects          165,666                314,298        479,964 
Total Public Works and Development  $    3,420,783  $           4,596,181  $  8,016,964 

Planning and Economic Development            33,330                692,199        725,529 
Working In Neighborhoods (WIN)              5,846                           -            5,846 
Total Social and Economic Development  $        39,176  $              692,199  $     731,375 

Tulsa Transit Projects              4,940                           -            4,940 
Total Transportation  $          4,940  $                         -  $         4,940 

Information Technology Department              7,895                  36,250          44,145 
Equipment Management Projects              5,600                  32,500          38,100 
Total Administrative and Support Services  $         13,495  $               68,750  $       82,245 

Total of All Capital Project Types  $    3,853,923  $          5,498,352  $  9,352,275 
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